CHAPTER 208
SENATE BILL No. 62°

AN AcT concerning public assistance; enacting the grandparents as caregivers act; relating
to personal needs allowance; concerning child support; nursing facility reimbursement
rates.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. The provisions of sections 1 through 7, and amendments
thereto, shall be known and may be cited as the grandparents as caregivers
act.

Sec. 2. As used in the grandparents as caregivers act:

(a) “Program” means the grandparents as caregivers program.

(b) “Secretary” means the secretary of the department of social and
rehabilitation services.

(c) “Department” means the department of social and rehabilitation
services.

Sec. 3. (a) In accordance with the provisions of the grandparents as
caregivers act and subject to the provisions of appropriation acts, the
secretary shall establish a grandparents as caregivers program within the
department of social and rehabilitation services. The program shall be
administered in a manner which recognizes that:

(1) The relationship between a child and a parent differs from the
relationship between a child and a grandparent;

(2) society and the demands and needs of the members of society
change between the time a person raises a child and the time the same
person raises a grandchild;

(3)  caring for a grandchild often places additional financial, social and
psychological strain on grandparents with fixed incomes;

(4) different parenting skills are necessary when raising a grandchild,
and many grandparents do not possess such skills, are not aware of how
to obtain such skills and cannot afford access to the services necessary to
obtain such skills;

(5) grandparents acting as caregivers need a support structure, in-
cluding counseling for both the grandparent and grandchild, respite care,
transportation assistance and child care; and

(6) grandparents are often unaware of medical and other assistance,
including cash assistance for which they may be eligible.

Sec. 4. (a) If a person meets the financial eligibility requirements
developed by the secretary, a grandparent shall be eligible to participate
in the program if such grandparent:

(1) Is 30 years of age or older;

(2) has the grandchild placed in such grandparent’s custody by the
state, is the legal guardian of the grandchild or has other legal custody of
the grandchild; and

(3) has an annual household income of less than 130% of the federal
poverty level.

(b) A grandparent shall not be eligible to participate in the program
if the parent or parents of the child reside with such grandparent.

(c) The secretary annually shall review the eligibility of grandparents
participating in the program. Grandparents shall be required to meet
eligibility requirements each year to continue in the program.

Sec. 5. If there are no grandparents of a child who are willing to
participate in the program, the secretary may include in the program any
other close relative who becomes the legal guardian of the child or obtains
legal custody of the child, as granted by a court of competent jurisdiction
or through placement by the secretary. In order to participate, such rel-
ative must meet the eligibility requirements of subsections (a)(1), (a)(2)
and (a)(3) of section 4, and amendments thereto. A relative qualifying for
the program pursuant to this section shall be considered a grandparent
for purposes of this act.

Sec. 6. By January 1, 2007, and subject to the provisions of appro-
priation acts, the secretary:

(a) Shall reimburse grandparents in the program for the cost of the
care of the grandchild in the amount of $200 per grandchild per month
but not to exceed a total of $600 per month. Such reimbursements shall
not be considered income in determining eligibility for public assistance
benefits under other state programs and, to the extent allowed by federal



law, under federal programs, with the exception of temporary assistance
for needy families which may not be received for those same grandchil-
dren. Grandparents in the program shall continue to receive reimburse-
ment until the child reaches the age of 18 or the age of 21, if such child
is in full-time attendance at a secondary school, postsecondary educational
institution as defined by K.S.A. 74-3201b, and amendments thereto, or
an institution as defined by K.S.A. 74-32,163, and amendments thereto,
or is in a state accredited job training program. Grandparents annually
shall submit to the secretary a sworn statement that the child is living
with and receiving support from the grandparents. A child attending a
postsecondary educational institution or an institution shall be considered
as living with the grandparents. The parent of any child receiving or for
which assistance is received through the program shall remain liable for
the support of the child as required by law;

(b) may provide continuing counseling for the child and grandparent
under the program;

(c) may provide ancillary or support services including, but not lim-
ited to, respite care, child care, clothing allowances, parenting skills train-
ing, childhood immunizations and other health screening and transpor-
tation assistance. Eligibility for services pursuant to the program shall be
based on the same eligibility criteria used for other benefits provided by
the department; and

(d) may provide a medical card and other medical assistance to each
child under the program.

Sec. 7. (a) The secretary, on or before the first day of the regular
legislative session, shall report annually to the legislature:

(1) The number of children participating in the program and the
breakdown of where these children were placed, with either a grandpar-
ent or other close relative;

(2) the number of children moved from a foster care placement or
other state custody to a grandparent or other close relative;

(3) an overview of the moneys spent on the program; and

(4) the cost-savings analysis of implementing the program by having
the children placed with a grandparent or other close relative instead of
being placed in state custody.

(b) The secretary may adopt any rules and regulations necessary to
implement the provisions of this act.

Sec. 8. (a) The provisions of the grandparents as caregivers act shall
not be construed to create an entitlement for participants in the program.

Sec. 9. (a) Upon request of the secretary of social and rehabilitation
services, the secretary of wildlife and parks shall not allow any license,
permit, stamp, tag or other issue of the department of wildlife and parks
to be purchased by any applicant except as provided in this section. The
secretary of social and rehabilitation services may make such a request
by providing the secretary of wildlife and parks, on a quarterly basis, a
listing of names and other information sufficient to allow the secretary of
wildlife and parks to match applicants against the list with reasonable
accuracy. The secretary of social and rehabilitation services may include
an individual on the listing if, at the time the listing is compiled, the
individual owes arrearages under a support order in a title IV-D case or
has failed, after appropriate notice, to comply with an outstanding warrant
or subpoena directed to the individual in a title IV-D case.

(b) If any applicant for a license, permit, stamp, tag or other issue of
the department of wildlife and parks is not allowed to complete a pur-
chase pursuant to this section, the vendor of the license, permit, stamp,
tag or other issue of the department of wildlife and parks shall immedi-
ately deliver to the applicant a written notice, furnished by the state of
Kansas, stating the basis for the action and how the applicant may dispute
the action or request other relief.

(c) Immediately upon receiving a release executed by an authorized
agent of the secretary of social and rehabilitation services, the secretary
of wildlife and parks may allow the applicant to purchase any license,
permit, stamp, tag or other issue of the department of wildlife and parks.
The applicant shall have the burden of obtaining and delivering the re-
lease. The secretary of social and rehabilitation services may limit the
duration of the release.

(d) Upon request the secretary of social and rehabilitation services
shall issue a release if, as appropriate:

(1) The arrearages are paid in full or a tribunal of competent juris-



diction has determined that no arrearages are owed;

(2) an income withholding order in the case has been served upon
the applicant’s current employer or payor;

(3) an agreement has been completed or an order has been entered
setting minimum payments to defray the arrearages, together with receipt
of the first minimum payment; or

(4) the applicant has complied with the warrant or subpoena or the
warrant or subpoena has been quashed or withdrawn.

(e) Individuals previously included in a quarterly listing may be omit-
ted from any subsequent listing by the secretary of social and rehabili-
tation services. When a new listing takes effect, the secretary of wildlife
and parks may allow any individual not included in the new listing to
purchase any license, permit, stamp, tag or other issue of the department
of wildlife and parks, whether or not the applicant had been included in
a previous listing.

(f) Nothing in this section shall be construed to require or permit the
secretary of wildlife and parks to determine any issue related to the title
IV-D case, including questions of mistaken identity or the adequacy of
any notice provided pursuant to this section. The secretary of social and
rehabilitation services shall provide an opportunity for fair hearing pur-
suant to K.S.A. 75-3306, and amendments thereto, to any person who has
been denied any license, permit, stamp, tag or other issue of the depart-
ment of wildlife and parks pursuant to this section, provided that the
person complies with the requirements of the secretary of social and
rehabilitation services for requesting such fair hearing.

(g) The term “title IV-D” has the meaning ascribed thereto in K.S.A.
32-930, and amendments thereto.

(h) The secretary of social and rehabilitation services and the secre-
tary of wildlife and parks may enter into an agreement for administering
the provisions of this section.

(i) The secretary of social and rehabilitation services and the secretary
of wildlife and parks may each adopt rules and regulations necessary to
carry out the provisions of this section.

Sec. 10. (a) The head of the designated state medicaid agency shall
authorize for each resident and each resident spouse of a nursing facility
receiving long-term care in a medicaid approved institution to retain a
certain amount of money a month in a personal needs fund. Subject to
the provisions of this section, such amount shall be prescribed in rules
and regulations adopted by the head of the designated state medicaid
agency, except that the amount shall not be less than $50 on and after
July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007, and on and after July 1, 2007, not
less than $60.

(b) The head of the designated state medicaid agency shall authorize
for persons receiving long-term care in a medicaid approved institution
who also receive supplemental security income payments of a certain
amount of money per month to supplement such income. Subject to the
provisions of this section, such amount shall be prescribed in rules and
regulations adopted by the head of the designated state medicaid agency,
except that the amount shall not be less than $30.

(c) On or before July 1, 2007, and each year thereafter, the director
of the budget shall certify to the head of the designated state medicaid
agency the annual average increase in the chained consumer price index
for all urban consumers for the preceding calendar year published by the
United States department of labor and the head of the designated state
medicaid agency may make adjustments for cost of living increases in the
amount of moneys that can be retained in the personal needs funds pur-
suant to subsections (a) and (b) in an amount not to exceed such increase.

Sec. 11. Subject to the provisions of appropriations acts, the secre-
tary of aging shall increase nursing facility reimbursement rates. For fiscal
year 2007, the secretary of aging shall implement a base-year model of
reimbursement for nursing facilities. For fiscal year 2007, the information
from the 2003, 2004, and 2005 cost reports shall be averaged together to
be used to calculate the base year. The base year utilized for cost infor-
mation shall be reestablished at least once every seven years. The sec-
retary of aging shall not apply the 85% rule regarding number of beds
filled for nursing facilities with 60 licensed beds or less to determine
nursing facility reimbursement rates.

Sec. 12. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.



Approved May 23, 2006.



